GUSTAFSON & WAECHTER

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

BOX 567

WILLMAR, MINNESOTA 56201

WALLACE F. GUSTAFSON RAYMOND R. WAECHTER ANN M. GUSTAFSON

612-235-0000

April 19, 1989

Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue State Office Building St. Paul, MN 55155

Office of the Minnesota State Demographer State Office Building St. Paul, MN 55155

Commissioner of Transportation Minnesota Department of Transportation 165 Metro Square Building State Highway Building St. Paul, MN 55155

Minnesota Secretary of State State Office Building St. Paul, MN 55155

The Minnesota Land Management Information Center State Office Building St. Paul, MN 55155

Minnesota Municipal Board Seventh and Robert Street St. Paul, MN 55101

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to M.S.A. 379.05, I am enclosing herewith and serving upon you by mail on behalf of the County Auditor of Morrison County the Order of the Morrison County Board of Commissioners dated April 18, 1989. The effect of the Order is to include all of the lands previously located in Clough Township to be now located in the Township of Cushing and Clough Township ceased to exist as of April 18, 1989.

Yours very truly,

Wallace F. Gustafson

WFG/jkk

Enclosure

pc: Office of the Morrison County Auditor Little Falls, MN 56345

RECEIVED

139030

12712420

SECRETARY OF STATE ELECTION DIVISION

BEFORE THE MORRISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ORDER

WHEREAS heretofore and on February 27, 1989 a petition signed by Ivan Petersen and others dated February 20, 1989 constituting more than twenty legal voters residing within Clough Township was presented to the County Board of Commissioners of Morrison County and filed with the County Auditor; and

WHEREAS said petition alleges that a great portion of the land in Clough Township is owned by and under the control of Camp Ripley Military Reservation and that the remainder of the lands in the township owned by private parties and persons is too small of an area in size to justify the continuation of its independent township form of government; and

WHEREAS it was made to appear that a copy of the petition dated February 20, 1989 signed by Ivan Petersen and others, together with a copy of the Notice of Hearing on said matter dated February 27, 1989 were either published and/or posted according to law in both Cushing Township and Clough Township; and

WHEREAS a copy of the petition and a copy of the Notice of Hearing were served upon Carl E. Johnson, Clerk of Cushing Township, and Glenn Thelen, Clerk of Clough Township; and

WHEREAS said matter came on for hearing before the Morrison County Board of County Commissioners in the Morrison County Administration Building in Little Falls, Minnesota at 11:00 o'clock a.m. on April 18, 1989; and

WHEREAS the County Board of Commissioners having received testimony and evidence from all persons interested in the matter and having been advised of the merits of the petition makes the following:

ORDER

- 1. That the petition is in all respects legal, that notice of said hearing has been provided according to law and that all proceedings are in accordance with the laws of the State of Minnesota.
- 2. That all lands located in Clough Township, more particularly described as Sections 1-36 in Township 131 North Range 30 West and Sections 5, 6, 7, 8,18, 19, 30, 31 and 32 in Township 131 North Range 29 North are hereby attached to and made a part of the Township of Cushing in Morrison County, more particularly described as Township 131 North Range 31 West; that the boundary of the Township of Cushing is hereby altered to include the above-described lands located in the Township of Clough.
- 3. That from and after April 18, 1989 the entire area herein before described as being in the Township of Clough is hereby and herewith attached to and made a part of the Township of Cushing; that

all of the assets of the Township of Clough are hereby and herewith transferred and assigned to the Township of Cushing; that the Township of Clough has no debts.

4. That all further proceedings shall be in accordance with the laws of the State of Minnesota.

Dated this 18th day of April, 1989.

Morrison County Board of County Commissioners

Chairman of Morrison County
Board of County Commissioners

Attest

Russ Nygren

Morrison County Auditor

STATE OF MINNESOTA STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED APR 24 1989 Secretary of State